
RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

NoraAblutz,Paralegal
BryanCave HRO

ENTRY NO 009506331700LincolnStreet,Suite4100 08/03/2012 02: 16:24 PM B: 2140 P: 1385
Denver,CO 80203-4541 AssignmentPacE 1/9

ALANSPRIGGS.SUMMITCOUNTYRECORDER
FEE 126.00BY FOUNDERS TITLE COMPANY

HIllMLEMW.IMMMM'M.R.M.hillII

AboveSpaceforRecorder'sUseOnly

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS (this"Assignment"), dated as of

August 2,2012 isgiven by DV LUXURY RESORT LLC, a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

("Assignor"),whose addressisc/oOhana Real EstateInvestorsLLC, 1991 Broadway St.,Suite

140, Redwood City,CA 94063-2068, Attn:Sarah Mancuso, infavor of CITIBANK, N.A., a

nationalbanking association,whose addressis787 West 5th Street,28th Floor,Los Angeles, CA

90071, Attention:Jens Krause ("Lender").

RECITALS

A. Assignor has enteredintoa Loan Agreement, dated as of thedate hereof,

providing fora loan (the"Loan") from Lender to Assignor inthe amount of $113,377,974.91.

B. The Loan isevidenced by a Promissory Note, dated the date hereof,from

Assignor payable to Lender inthe face amount of $113,377,974.91 (the"Note"). The Note is

securedby, among otherthings,a Deed of Trust,Assignment of Leases and Rents,Security

Agreement and FixtureFilingof even dateherewith,from Assignor to theTrustee listedtherein,
forthe benefitof Lender (the"Deed of Trust")encumbering theProperty (asdefinedbelow).

Capitalizedterms used hereinbut not definedhereinshallhave the meaning given them inthe

Deed of Trust.

C. Assignor has enteredintoand may hereafterenterintowrittenand/ororallease(s)
or occupancy arrangements affectingallor partof the land describedon ExhibitA attached

hereto(the"Land") and/or the improvements thereon(theLand, togetherwith allsuch

improvements isreferredtohereinas the "Property").

D. The assignment ofAssignor's rightsin such Leases (asdefined below), as more

fullyprovided inthisAssignment, isa conditionprecedentto themaking of the Loan by Lender.

#1596473v3den



AGREEMENT

THEREFORE, inorderto induce Lender to make the Loan and forothergood and

valuableconsideration,thereceiptand sufficiencyof which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor

hereby agreeswith Lender as follows:

1. Assignment.

(a) Assignor hereby absolutelyand unconditionallygrants,bargains,sells,

transfers,assignsand conveys to Lender, itssuccessorsand assigns:

(i) allright,titleand interestthatAssignor has or may hereafterhave

inand to allleases,tenanciesor otheroccupancy arrangements,whether oralor written,now or

hereafterenteredintoinconnection with or affectingthe Property,or any partthereof,including
without limitation,thatcertainAgreement of Lease,dated as of May 23, 2007, between Talisker

Empire Pass Hotel LLC, as landlord,and Assignor,as tenant(asamended. restatedor

supplemented from time totime,the"Ground Lease") (collectively,the "Leases");

(ii) allRents from or inconnection with the Property(theterm "Rents"

as used hereinshallbe construedas includingwithout limitationany and allof the rents,income.

issues,profits,availsand any otherbenefitsnow due and thatmay hereafterbecome due under or

by virtueof any Leases (otherthan the Ground Lease),or lettingof or any agreement fortheuse

or occupancy of any partof the Propertythatmay have heretoforebeen made or may hereafter

be made or agreed tobetween Assignor or any otherowner of the Propertyand any tenantor

occupant of any partof the Property,or thatmay be made or agreed to by Lender under the

power hereingranted);and

(iii) allof Assignor'sright,titleand interestinand to allsecurity

depositsinconnection with any Leases;on theconditionthatLender shallhave no obligationto

a lesseewith respectto such securitydepositunlessand untilLender comes intoactual

possessionand controlof saiddeposit.

2. Covenants of Assignor. Assignor hereby covenants and agreesas followsas to all

Leases (otherthan the Ground Lease):

(a) Assignor shallabide by, perform and dischargeeach and every material

obligation,materialcovenant and materialagreement thatisto be performed by the lessorunder

the Leases,to the extentthata failureto do so would be reasonably likelyto resultina Material

Adverse Change;

(b) atthe solecostand expense of Assignor,Assignor shallenforce or secure

thematerialperformance of each and every materialobligation,covenant,conditionand

#1595173v3den



agreement of the Leases to be performed by the lesseesthereunder,to the extentthata failureto

do so would be reasonably likelyto resultin a MaterialAdverse Change;

(c) atAssignor'ssolecostand expense, Assignor shallappear in and defend

any actionor proceeding arisingunder,growing out of or inany materialmanner connected with

any of the Leases hereby assigned,or thematerialobligations,materialdutiesor material

liabilitiesof the lessoror lesseethereunderor any guarantorthereof;

(d) Assignor shallnot request,consent to,agree to or accept subordinationof

the Leases to any mortgage, deed of trustor otherencumbrance, or any otherlease,now or

hereafteratTectingallor any partof the Property,otherthan the Deed of Trust;

(e) Assignor shallnot acceptany acceleratedpayment of rentunder any of the

Leases forany partof the Property;and

(f) Assignor shallnot make or execute any otherassignment of Leases or

Rents from the Propertyor any partthereofduring the term of thisAssignment.

3. Representationsand Warrantiesof Assignor. Assignor hereby representsand

warrantsto Lender that:

(a) Assignor has not executed any priorassignment of Leases with respectto

the Propertyor any of the Leases thatarepresentlyoutstanding,Assignor isentitledto receive

Rents from the Property and to enjoy allotherrightsmentioned hereinand Assignor has free

righttotransferto Lender such rights,interests,powers and authoritiesas arehereingrantedor

conferred;

(b) Assignor has not performed any actor executed any instrumentthatwould

prevent Lender from exercisingor obtainingthe benefitof any of the terms and conditions
hereof:

(c) toAssignor'sactualknowledge, Assignor has not accepted rentunder any
of the Leases forany partof the Propertyforany periodotherthan the currentperiod forwhich

renthas alreadybecome due and payable;and

(d) to Assignor'sactualknowledge, Assignor has provided Lender trueand
correctcopiesof each of the materialLeases and allmaterialmodificationsand material

amendments thereto.

4. Defaultand Remedies. Assignor furtheragreeswith Lender as follows:

(a) Upon or atany time afterthe occurrence and continuationof any Event of
Default(asdefined inthe Loan Agreement), (i)Lender shallatonce become entitledto the Rents
of the Property,from the date of such occurrence and continuingduring the pendency of any

3
#1596473v3den



proceedings forsaleby the trusteeor foreclosureproceedings,and the period of redemption, if

any and (ii)Lender shallbe entitledto a receiverforthe Property,and of the Rents thereof

Lender shallbe entitledto such receiveras a matter of right,without regardto the solvency or

insolvencyof Assignor,or of thethen owner of the Property,and without regardto the value

thereof,and such receivermay be appointed by any courtof competent jurisdictionupon exparve

application,and without notice,noticebeing hereby expresslywaived, and allRents therefrom

shallbe appliedby such receivertothepayment of the Secured Obligations(asdefinedinthe

Deed of Trust)according to theordersand directionsof the court,or inthe absence of such

ordersor directions,inthe manner setforthin (d)below.

(b) Upon or atany time afterthe occurrence and during the continuance of

any Event of Default,to the extentpermittedby applicablelaw, Lender may, atitsoption,
without notice,and whether or not the indebtednessevidenced by the Note and secured hereby
shallhave been declareddue and payable,eitherinperson or by agent,with or without bringing
any actionor proceeding,or by a receivertobe appointed by a court,(i)enterupon, take

possessionof,manage and operatethe Property,or any partthereof(including,without

limitation,making necessaryrepairs,alterationsand improvements to the Property);(ii)make,

cancel,enforceor modify Leases;(iii)obtainand evicttenants;(iv)fixor modify Rents;(v)do

any actswhich Lender deems reasonablyproper to protectthe securityhereof;and (vi)either

with or without takingpossessionof the Property,in itsown name sue foror otherwisetakeany
and allactionsLender deems necessaryor advisableto collectand receivesuch Rents,including,
without limitation,those pastdue and unpaid. In connection with the foregoing,Lender shallbe

entitledand empowered to employ attorneysand theirstaff,and management, rentalor other

agentsinand about the Property and to effectthematterswhich the Lender isempowered to do,
and the fees,charges,costsand expenses of such persons shallbe so much additional

indebtednessevidenced by theNote secured hereby. The enteringupon and takingpossessionof
the Property,the collectionof such Rents and the applicationthereofas aforesaidshallnot cure

or waive any defaultor waive, modify or affectnoticeof defaultunder theNote or invalidateany
actdone pursuantto saidnotice.

(c) Any tenantsor occupants of any partof the Propertyare hereby authorized
torecognize theclaims of Lender hereunder without investigatingthe reason forany actiontaken

by Lender, or the validityor the amount of indebtednessowing to Lender, or theexistenceof any
defaultunder theNote, or under or by reason of thisAssignment, or the applicationto be made

by Lender of any amounts to be paid to Lender. The solesignatureof Lender shallbe sufficient
forthe exerciseof any rightsunder thisAssignment and the solereceiptof Lender forany sums

receivedshallbe a fulldischargeand releasethereforto any such tenantor occupant on the

Property. Checks forallor any partof the rentalscollectedunder thisAssignment shallbe
drawn tothe exclusiveorder of Lender unlessAssignor has the rightto retainrentspursuantto

Section5 below.

(d) Any monies receivedby Lender or receiverhereunder shallbe applied
when receivedfrom time totime inpayment of (i)any feesor expenses due Lender hereunder or
under any of the Loan Documents, (ii)costsof collectionsand allcostsof renting,maintaining,

4
#1596473v3den



altering,renovating,operating,repairingor managing the Property,(iii)any taxes,assessments

or otherliensaffectingthe Propertyregardlessof thedelinquency or priority,and (iv)all

amounts due under theNote and Loan Documents, such applicationto be in such order as Lender

may determine. The acceptance of thisAssignment by Lender or the exerciseof any rightsby it

hereunder shallnot be,or be construedto be,an affirmationby itof any tenancy or leasenor an

assumption of any liabilityunder any such tenancy or lease.

(e) Assignor hereby grantsLender a power of attorneyand appointsLender as

Assignor'sattorney-in-factforthepurpose of Lender carryingout the rightsand remedies of

Lender hereunder;provided thatLender willnot exerciseany such powers unlessand untilan
Event of Defaulthas occurred and iscontinuing.The appointment of the Lender as Assignor's

attorney-in-facthereunder iscoupled with an interestand isirrevocable,and Assignor expressly
grantsto Lender, among otherthings,the authorityto signthe name of Assignor and to bind

Assignor on allpapers and documents relatingto the operation,leasingand maintenance of the

Property.

5. Assignor'sRight to Retain Rents. Itisthe parties'intentionthatthisAssignment
constitutesan absoluteand presentassignment. However, itisunderstood thatso long as no
Event of Defaultshallhave occurred and be continuing,Assignor shallhave therightto collect,
but not inexcess of one month priorto accrualunder such Lease, allRents from the Property,but

only as trusteeforthe benefitof Lender; and Assignor shallapply the amounts so collectedirst
tothe payment of interestand principaland allothersums due and payable under the Note, this

Assignment and the otherLoan Documents, and thereafter,so long as no Event of Defaulthas
occurred and iscontinuing,the balance of such Rents shallbe retainedby Assignor foritsown

account. Nothing contained inthisparagraph 5 or elsewhere inthisAssignment or any other
Loan Document shallbe construedto make Lender a "mortgagee-in-possession.

'

6. No Obligationof Lender. Lender shallnot be obligatedto perform or discharge,
nor does Lender hereby undertake toperform or discharge,any obligation,duty or liabilityunder

any of the Leases assigned hereunder or under or by reason of thisAssignment,

7. Waiver/FurtherCooperation. Assignor furtheragrees as follows:

(a) Assignor willexecute upon requestof Lender any and allinstruments

reasonablyrequestedby Lender to carryout the terms and conditionsof thisAssignment or the

assignments intendedhereby;

(b) Lender's omission or failureto give any noticeof or under this

Assignment toAssignor or any lessee,tenantor otheroccupant of the Propertyor any part
thereof,or to collectany such Rents therefrom,or any partthereof,shallnot constituteor be
deemed a waiver of any of Lender's rightshercunder,under any otherLoan Document; and

(c) on writtenrequestof the Lender, Assignor willexecute and delivertothe
Lender such instrumentsor documents confirming the assignment of Leases to Lender.

5
#1596473v3den



8. Release. The recordingof a fullreconveyance of theDeed of Trustshall

automaticallyconstitutea fullreleaseof thisAssignment and shallconstitutea reconveyance
hereunder.

9. Miscellaneous.

(a) All notices,demands or documents thatarerequiredor permittedtobe

given or served hereunder shallbe given or served as provided inthe Deed of Trust.

(b) This Assignment shallbe governed by and construed under the laws of the

Stateof Utah.

(c) This Assignment and allof theterms,covenants and conditionsthereof

shallbe binding upon Assignor and itssuccessorsand assignsand shallinuretothebeneHt of

Lender and itssuccessorsand assigns.

(d) Notwithstanding any futureamendment to or modificationof any Loan

Document otherthan thisAssignment, thisAssignment and the rightsand benefitshereby

assignedand granted shallcontinuein fullforceand effectinaccordance with theterms of this

Assignment.

(e) This Assignment may not be changed, amended, modiBed, abridged.
canceled or dischargedotherthan by a writteninstrumentsigned by Lender and Assignor.

(f) Time isof the essence of thisAssignment.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

6
ul596473v3den



EXECUTED as oftheday and yearfirstsetforthabove.

AS SIGNOR:

DV LUXURY RESORT LLC, a De ware limited

liabilitycompany

By:
Name:

Title:

NOTARY]

Doc.Date: 7 JO (L # Pages

NotaryNarne. Randy Wagner FirstCircuit

Doc.Descriplon <; Wher ea 3

* #*

[SignaturePage toAssignment of Leases]



EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

All thatcertainrealpropertysituatedintheCounty of Summit, Stateof Utah, describedas

follows:

LOT C OF PARCEL B-2 EMPIRE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE

OFFICIAL PLAT AND RECORDED AS MAY 23, 2007, AS ENTRY NO. 814178, IN THE

OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL MINERAL AND SUBSURFACE RIGHTS INCLUDING

ALL MINE TUNNELS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE MINE TUNNELS

CONVEYED IN THE QUITCLAIM DEED RECORDED AUGUST 27, 2002, AS ENTRY NO.

630269, IN BOOK 1468, AT PAGE 1147.

AND

ALL UNITS OF THE HOTEL & RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON RESORT.

ACCORDING TO THE CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE

SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890518, AND

THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED JUNE 23, 2011, AS

ENTRY NO. 925198 (THE "CONDOMINIUM PLAT") AND THE DECLARATION OF

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE

CANYON RESORT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY

RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890520, IN BOOK 2018, AT PAGE

0001 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS.

CONDITIONS. AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON

RESORT RECORDED JUNE 23, 2011, AS ENTRY NO. 925199, BOOK 2085 AT PAGE 1245

(THE "RESIDENTIAL DECLARATION") AND AS FURTHER DEFINED IN AND MADE

SUBJECT TO THAT CERTAIN MASTER DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE HOTEL AND RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE

CANYON RESORT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY

RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890519, IN BOOK 2017, AT PAGE

1884 (THE "MASTER DECLARATION") TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED INTEREST
IN THE NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT RIGHTS OVER THE ACCESS AREA, THE

PARKING AREA, THE STORAGE AREA AND THE BALCONY/PATIO AREA

APPURTENANT TO SUCH UNIT, AS DESIGNATED ON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAT.

LESS AND EXCEPTING UNITS 820, 841, 844, 845, 852, 853, 861, 930, 952, 963, 1004, 1034.

1082, 1150, 1151, 1182,AND PS2.

TOGETHER WITH THE GENERAL EASEMENT ACROSS THE DALY WEST SHAFT SITE
FOR ACCESS TO THE DALY WEST SHAFT AND USE, OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES AS RESERVED IN THE
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AUGUST 27, 2002 AS ENTRY NO. 630270, IN
BOOK 1468. AT PAGE 1153.

EV-B-2-C

ExhibitA-1
#1596473v3den



The followingisshows forinformationalpurposes only:Tax ParcelNo. HRECRC-1, HRECRC-

2, HRECRC-3. HRECRC-4, HRECRC-5, HRECRC-6, HRECRC-7, HRECRC-8, HRECRC-9,

HRECRC-10, HRECRC-601, HRECRC-733, HRECRC-740-1AM, HRECRC-771, HRECRC-

801, HRECRC-802, HRECRC-807, HRECRC-808, HRECRC-821, HRECRC-830, HRECRC-

831, HRECRC-840, HRECRC-850, HRECRC-851, HRECRC-860, HRECRC-863, HRECRC-

864, HRECRC-880, HRECRC-881, HRECRC-883, HRECRC-886, HRECRC-901, llRECRC-

902, HRECRC-905, HRECRC-906, HRECRC-920, HRECRC-921, IlRECRC-933, HRECRC-

940, HRECRC-941, HRECRC-944, HRECRC-945, HRECRC-950, HRECRC-951, HRECRC-

953, HRECRC-960, HRECRC-961, HRECRC-962, HRECRC-980, HRECRC-981, HRECRC-

983, HRECRC-984, HRECRC-1001, HRECRC-1002, HRECRC-1003, HRECRC-1005.

HRECRC-1020, HRECRC-1021, HRECRC-1031, HRECRC-1032, HRECRC- 1040-1AM,

HRECRC-1041-1AM, HRECRC-1042-1AM, HRECRC-1043-1AM, HRECRC-1050,

HRECRC-1051, HRECRC-1052, HRECRC-1062, HRECRC-1063, HRECRC-1081, HRECRC-

1083, HRECRC-l l52,HRECRC-l l62,HRECRC-1202, HRECRC-1250- lAM, HRECRC-1252-

1AM, HRECRC-PSl-lAM, AND HRECRC-HOTEL.

ExhibitA-2
#1596473v3den


