
01070839 B:2412 P:1429
RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED IVIAILTO: Page 1 Of 13

Mary Ann Trussell,Summit County Utah Recorder

NoraAblutz,Paralegal
06/05/2017 01:38:37 PM Fee $48.00

BryanCaveLLP By Founders TitleCompany
1700LincolnStreet,Suite4100 ElectronicallyRecorded
Denver,CO 80203-4541

AboveSpaceforRecorder'sUseOnly

MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST

AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

Dated June ,2017

BETWEEN

DV LUXURY RESORT LLC,
a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

AND

CITIBANK, N.A.,
a nationalbanking association

1819445.5



1

MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST

AND ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS

THIS MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST AND ASSIGNMENT

OF RENTS (this"ModificationAgreement") ismade to be effectiveas of June ,2017, and

is entered into by and between the undersigned Grantor, undersigned Beneficiary and

undersignedTrustee.

Grantor: DV LUXURY RESORT LLC,
a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

Beneficiary;Bank: CITIBANK, N.A., a nationalbanking association

Trustee: PARK CITY TITLE COMPANY

Deed of Trust: LeaseholdDeed ofTrust,Assignment ofLeasesand

Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated

August 2,2012, and recordedAugust 3,2012,as

EntryNo. 950632, inBook 2140, atPage 1348

Assignment ofRents: Assignment ofLeases and Rents dated

August 2,2012, and recordedAugust 3,2012, as

EntryNo. 950633, inBook 2140, atPage 1385

RECITALS

A. Grantor has heretofore executed the above-described Deed of Trust and

Assignment of Rents as securityfor,among otherthings,certaincreditextended by Bank (the

"Loan") evidenced by that certainPromissory Note dated August 2, 2012, in the original

principalamount of $113,377,974.91,executedby Grantortotheorderof Bank (asamended, the

"Note"),and thatcertainLoan Agreement datedAugust 2,2012, executedby and between Bank

and Grantor,as amended by thatcertainAmendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents

effectiveas of October 25, 2012, thatcertainSecond Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan

Documents effectiveas of May 1,2014, and thatcertainThird Amendment to Loan Agreement

and Loan Documents effectiveasofJuly31,2015 (asamended, the "Loan Agreement"),

B, In connectionwith thatcertainFourth Amendment toLoan Agreement and Loan

Documents of even date herewith (the"FourthAmendment"), Bank and Grantor have agreed,

among otherthings,to release.certainpropertyfrom the Deed of Trust and the Assignment of

Rents,to extend the maturitydate of the Loan and Bank has agreed to make an additional

advance of loanproceeds to be evidencedby theNote and securedby, among otherthings,the

Deed ofTrustand theAssignment of Rents.

1819445,5 2
01070839 Page 2 of 13 Summit County



AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration:

L Amendment toDeed ofTrust.The Deed ofTrustishereby modifiedasfollows:

a. ExhibitA to theDeed of Trust,Legal Descriptionof the Land, ishereby

amended to reflectthe releaseand reconveyance of the unitsas describedinExhibitA

attachedhereto.

b. Exhibit B to the Deed of Trust,Permitted Encumbrances, is hereby

amended toadd thepermittedexceptionsasdescribedinExhibitB attachedhereto.

2. Amendment to Assignment of Rents. The Assignment of Rents is hereby

modifiedas follows:

a. ExhibitA to the Assignment of Rents,Legal Descriptionof the Land, is

hereby amended to reflectthe releaseand reconveyance of the unitsas describedin

ExhibitA attachedhereto.

3. PartialRelease and Reconvevance. Trustee does herby reconvey, without

warranty,totheGrantoror otherpersonsentitledthereto,a portionofthetrustpropertynow held

by itas the Trusteeunder the Deed of Trust,which portionisdescribedin ExhibitA attached

hereto.This isto be construedas a partialreconveyance. The lienof the Deed of Trustisto

remain in fullforceand effectas to the remainder of the propertysecuredthereby,which is

describedinExhibitC attachedhereto.

4. Amendment to Loan Documents. All referencesin the Loan Documents to the

Deed of Trust shallmean the Deed of Trust as amended by the terms of thisModification

Agreement. All referencesinthe Loan Documents to the Assignment of Rents shallmean the

Assignment ofRents as amended by thetermsofthisModificationAgreement.

5. No FurtherModification. Except to the extentamended by the terms of this

ModificationAgreement, theterms ofthe Deed of Trustand Assignment ofRents shallremainin

fullforceand effectand arehereby ratifiedand republished.This ModificationAgreement shall

controlover any contraryor inconsistentterm oftheDeed of Trustor Assignment of Leases and

Rents.

6. Ratification.The partieshereby ratifyand confirm thecontinuedforceand effect

of the Deed of Trust and the Assignment of Rents, each as modified by thisModification

Agreement, withoutchange exceptas specificallyamended by thisModificationAgreement.

7. No Release. Borrower specificallyacknowledges and agrees that nothing
containedinthisModificationAgreement shallbe understoodor construedtobe a satisfactionor

releaseinwhole or inpartof any indebtednessevidencedby the Loan Documents, or to be an

amendment orwaiver of any of theprovisionsoftheLoan Documents, exceptas specificallyset

1819445.5 3
01070839 Page 3 of 13 Summit County



forthin thisModificationAgreement, or as reasonablynecessaryto effectthe amendments

containedherein. Except as otherwisenecessaryto effectthe intenthereof,the terms and

conditionsof the Loan Documents shallcontinue in fullforce and effectwithout change.

Borrower hereby affirms itsagreements to be bound by allof the obligations,covenants,

liabilitiesand warrantiessetforthintheDeed ofTrustand/orAssignment ofRents inaccordance

with their respectiveterms, as amended by this Modification Agreement. Borrower

acknowledges thatno defensesexistto the enforcementof the Loan Documents and no basis

existsforassertingany offsetor otherclaimagainsttheLender.

8. Savings Clause. If any provisionin thisModificationAgreement is invalid,

illegal,or unenforceable,theremainingprovisionsshallnot be affectedor impairedthereby,and

thereshallbe substitutedforthe invalid,illegal,or unenforceableprovisionthe most similar

provisionthatisvalid,legaland enforceable.

9. Counterparts.This ModificationAgreement may be executed in any number of

counterparts,each of which shallbe deemed an .original,and allof which taken togethershall

constituteone and thesame ModificationAgreement.

[SignaturePages Follow]

18194415 4
01070839 Page 4 of 13 Summit County



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Bank have executed this Modification

Agreement by and throughtheirdulyauthorizedrepresentativesto be effectiveas ofthedatefirst
above written.

GRANTOR:

DV LUXURY RESORT LLC, a Delaware limited

liabilitycompany

B-

Stateo )

County of \ )

On this_ . of , 2017, did personallyappear
beforeme, proved to me on th asisof satisfactoryevidenceto be the person whose name is
subscribedon thisinstrument,an knowledged thathe/she isthe of DV

Luxury ResortLLC and thatthewithina foregoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfofthesaid

entity.

NOTA PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

[SEAL]

[Signaturesand acknowledgments continuedon nextpage.]

01070839 Page 5 of 13 Summit County



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVILCODE $ 1189

A notarypublicorotherofficercompletingthiscertificateverifiesonlytheidentityoftheindividualwho signedthe
documenttowhichthiscertificateisattached,andnotthetruthfulness,accuracy,orvalidityofthatdocument.

StateofCalifornia )

County of AM )

On <,0 , , beforeme. C,/ ,

Date Here insertName and Titleot/theOfficer

personallyappeared

Name(AofSigner($

who proved to me on the basisof satisfactoryevidenceto be the person(bkwhose name( is/ e
subscribedto the withininstrumentand acknowledged to me thathe/s 4/t executedthesame in
his/11sc{thebauthorizedcapacity(ikand thatby his/h1x(theirsignaturekon theinstrumenttheperson
ortheentityupon behalfofwhich theperson(b)4cted,executedtheinstrument.

Icertifyunder PENALTY OF PERJURY underthelaws
oftheStateofCaliforniathattheforegoingparagraph
istrueand correct.

-
SHEILASHEPHERO WITNESS my hand and officialseal.

Commission# 2130tb3
NotaryPublic-California

a SanMateoCounty Signature
M Comm.

ExpresAan30,
2020

SignatureofNot Public

PlaceNotarySealAbove

OPTIONAL
Th thissectionisoptional,completingthisinformationcan deteralterationofthedocument or

fraudulentreattachmentofthisform toan unintendeddocument.

DescriptionofAttach ocument

Titleor Type of Document: Document Date:

Number of Pages: Signer( Than Narned Above:

Capacity(ies)Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer'sName: Si Name:
0 CorporateOfficer- Title(s): 0 Corpo Officer- Title(s):
0 Partner- O Limited 0 General 0 Partner- ited O General
O Individual 0 AttorneyinFact 0 Individual orneyinFact
0 Trustee 0 GuardianorConservator 0 Trustee 0 Gu

'
orConservator

0 Other: 0 Other:

SignerIsRepresenting: SignerIsRepresenting:

@2014 NationalNotaryAssociation*www.NationalNotary.org
*1-800-USNOTARY (1-800-876-6827)Item#5907

01070839 Page 6 of 13 Summit County



BANK:

CITIBANK, N.A.,
a nationalbankingassociation

By:
Name: Donna Park

Title; VicePresident

Stateof )
ss

County of )

On this day of , 2017, did personallyappear

beforeme, proved to me on the basisof satisfactor idenceto be the person whose name is

subscribedon this instrument,and aclaxowled that he/she is the of

Citibank,N.A., and thatthe withinand fore ng instrumentwas signed in behalfof the said

entity.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Exp' es:

[SEAL]

[SignaturePagetoModificationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrustandAssignmentofRents]

01070839 Page 7 of 13 Summit County



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notarypublicorotherofficercompletingthis

certificateverifiesonlythe identityofthe individual
who signedthedocument towhich thiscertificateis

attached,and notthetruthfulness,accuracy,or

validityofthatdocument.

StateofCalifornia

Countyof Los Age40 )

On 6 13 \ beforeme, % *^ Ecoxi

insertname and titleoftheofficer)

personallyappeared owns 94<

who provedtome on the basisofsatisfactoryevidencetobe the person(s)whose name(4) is/ase

subscribedtothewithininstrumentand acknowledged to me thathe/sheltheyexecuted thesame in

his/her/theirauthorizedcapacity(les),and thatby lais/herltheirsignature(@on the instrumentthe

person(p),ortheentityupon behalfofwhich the person(s)acted,executed the instrument.

1certifyunder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws oftheStateofCaliforniathattheforegoing

paragraph istrueand correct. ...............
RYAN EAZELL
Cornm No 2142053

NOTARYPUBLICCALIFORNIA0
WITNESS my hand and officialseal. o LOSANGELESCOUNTY

MyComm ExpFebruary8 2020

Signature (Seal)

01070839 Page 8 of 13 Summit County



TRUSTE :

PARK CI Y ITLE COMP Y

By:
Nar' Tro r,President

StateofUtah )
ss

County of Summit)

On this ay of ft ,2017,Nari Trotterdidpersonallyappearbeforeme,

proved to me on thebasisof satisfactorydvidencetobe thepersonwhose name issubscribedon
thisinstrument,and acknowledged thatshe isthePresidentof Park CityTitleCompany and that
thewithinand foregoinginstrumentwas signedinbehalfofthesaidentity.

NOTARY LC

My Commission Expires:

"
SAMANTHA BRADLEY

MyCommissionEmpilesAugust6.11018
.. COMMISS10NNUMBER878757

[SignatumPagetoModiHeationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrustandAssignmentofRonts]

01070839 Page 9 of 13 Summit County



EXHIBIT A

(Attachedtoand forming a partoftheModificationtoLeaseholdDeed ofTrust,

and Assignment ofRents datedJune 5" ,2017 from DV Luxury ResortLLC

forthebenefitofCitibank,N.A.)

MODIFICATION TO LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

The Legal Descriptionof the Land as attachedto theLeasehold Deed of Trust,Assignment of

Leases and Rents, SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated August 2, 2012, and recorded

August 3,2012, as Entry No. 950632, inBook 2140, atPage 1348 inthe Officeof theRecorder

forSummit County, StateofUtah, ishereby amended asfollows:

In additionto the unitspreviouslyreleasedand reconveyed,the followingunits

arereleasedand reconvered:

Units 801, 807, 821, 831, 863, 901, 905, 921, 933, 961, 983, 1001, 1021, 1031,

1043, 1081, 1202, and 1252 of theHotel & ResidencesatEmpire Canyon Resort,

accordingto the Condominium Platrecordedinthe officeof the Summit County
Recorder on January20, 2010, as EntryNo. 890518, and theFirstAmendment to

Condominium PlatrecordedJune 23,2011, asEntryNo. 925198.

Tax SerialNos.

HRECRC-801, HRECRC-807, HRECRC-821, HRECRC-831, HRECRC-863,

HRECRC-901, HRECRC-905, HRECRC-921, HRECRC-933, HRECRC-961,

HRECRC-983, HRECRC-1001, HRECRC-1021, HRECRC-1031,

HRECRC-1043-1AM, HRECRC-1081, HRECRC-1202 and

HRECRC-1252-1AM

EXHIBITA
1819445.5

01070839 Page 10 of 13 Summit County



EXHIBIT B

(Attachedtoand forming a partoftheModificationtoLeaseholdDeed ofTrust,

and Assignment of Rents datedJune 6 ,2017 from DV Luxury ResortLLC

forthebenefitof Citibank,N.A.)

MODIFICATION TO PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

The Permitted Enoumbrances as attached as Exhibit :B to the Leasehold Deed of Trust,

Assignment of Leases and Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdatedAugust 2,2012,

and recordedAugust 3,2012, as EntryNo. 950632, inBook 2140, atPage 1348 intheOfficeof

theRecorderforSummit County, StateofUtah, areherebyamended toincludethefollowing:

1. LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS,

SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FIXTURE FILING

Trustor:DV Luxury ResortLLC

Trustee:Founders TitleCompany

Beneficiary:Citibank,N.A.

Amount: $113,377,974.91,plusinterest

Dated:August 2,2012

Recorded: August 3,2012

EntryNo.: 950632

BooldPage: 2140/1348

SUBSTITUTION OF TRUSTEE

Trustee:Park CityTitleCompany
Recorded: October 19,2012

EntryNo.: 955522

BooldPage: 2152/426

2. ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES AND RENTS

Executed by:DV LUXURY RESORT LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY

COMPANY

Assignee:CITIBANK, N.A., a nationalbankingassociation

Amount: $113,377,974.91
Dated:August 2,2012

Recorded:August 3,2012

EntryNo.: 950633

BooldPage: 2140/1385

3. UCC FINANCING STATEMENT

Debtor:DV LUXURY RESORT LLC

Creditor:CITIBANK, N.A.

For:See Document

Recorded: August 3,2012

EntryNo.: 950634

Book/Page: 2140/1394

EXHIBITB
1819445.5

01070839 Page 11 of 13 Summit County



EXHIBIT C

(Attachedto and forming a partoftheModificationtoLeaseholdDeed ofTrust,

and Assignment of Rents datedJune E, 2017 from DV Luxury ResortLLC

forthebenefitof Citibank,N.A.)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

All thatcertainrealproperty situatedin the County of Summit, Stateof Utah, describedas

follows:

LOT C OF PARCEL B-2 EMPIRE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE

OFFICIAL PLAT AND RECORDED AS MAY 23, 2007, AS ENTRY NO. 814178, IN THE

OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL MINERAL AND SUBSURFACE RIGHTS INCLUDING

ALL MINE TUNNELS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE MINE TUNNELS

CONVEYED IN THE QUITCLAIM DEED RECORDED AUGUST 27,2002, AS ENTRY NO.

630269, IN BOOK 1468,AT PAGE 1147.

AND

ALL UNITS OF THE HOTEL & RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON RESORT,

ACCORDING TO THE CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE

SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890518, AND

THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED JUNE 23, 2011, AS

ENTRY NO. 925198 (THE "CONDOMINIUM PLAT") AND THE DECLARATION OF

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE

CANYON RESORT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY

RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890520, IN BOOK 2018, AT PAGE

0001 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,

CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON

RESORT RECORDED JUNE 23,2011, AS ENTRY NO. 925199, BOOK 2085 AT PAGE 1245

(THE "RESIDENTIAL DECLARATION") AND AS FURTHER DEFINED IN AND MADE

SUBJECT TO THAT CERTAIN MASTER DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,

CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE HOTEL AND RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE

CANYON RESORT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY

RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890519, IN BOOK 2017, AT PAGE

1884 (THE "MASTER DECLARATION") TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED INTEREST

IN THE NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT RIGHTS OVER THE ACCESS AREA, THE

PARKING AREA, THE STORAGE AREA AND THE BALCONY/PATIO AREA

APPURTENANT TO SUCH UNIT, AS DESIGNATED ON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAT.

LESS AND EXCEPTING UNITS 740, 801, 802, 807, 808, 820, 821, 830, 831, 840, 841, 844,

845, 850, 851, 852, 853, 860, 861, 863, 864, 880, 881, 883, 886, 901, 902, 905, 906, 920,921,

930, 933,940, 941, 944, 945, 950, 951,.952,953, 960, 961, 962, 963, 980, 981,983, 984, 1001,

1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1020, 1021, 1031, 1032, 1034, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1050, 1051,

1052, 1062, 1063, 1081, 1082, 1083, 1150, 1151, 1152, 1162, 1182, 1202, 1250, 1252,PSI,

AND PS2,

EXHIBITC
1819445.5

01070839 Page 12 of 13 Summit County



TOGETHER WITH THE GENERAL EASEMENT ACROSS THE DALY WEST SHAFT SITE

FOR ACCESS TO THE DALY WEST SHAFT AND USE, OPERATION AND

MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES AS RESERVED IN THE

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AUGUST 27,2002 AS ENTRY NO. 630270, IN

BOOK 1468,AT PAGE 1153.

The followingisshown for informationpurposes only:EV-B-2-C, HRECRC-1, HRECRC-2,

HRECRC-3, HRECRC-4, HRECRC-5, HRECRC-6, HRECRC-7, HRECRC-8, HRECRC-9,

HRECRC10, HRECRC-601, HRECRC-733, HRECRC-771, HRECRC-HOTEL

I

I

EXHIBITC
1819445.5

01070839 Page 13 of 13 Summit County


