
RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WilEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

01084490 B:2445 P:0818

Page 1 of 10
Nora Ablutz,Paralegal
laryancave LLP Mary Ann Trussell,Summit County Utah Recorder

1700LincolnStreet,Suite4100 01/05/2018 02:14:06 PM Fee $43.00
Denver.CO 80203-4541

By Founders TitleCompany

ElectronicallyRecorded

AboveSpaceforRecorder:9UseOnly

SECOND MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST

Dated January$', 2018

AMONG

DV LUXURY RESORT LLC,
a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany,

as Grantor

AND

CITIBANK, N.A.,
a national banking association,

as Beneficiary

AND

PARK CITY TITLE COMPANY,
as Trustee

1837I]2.3\0556456



SECOND MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST (this
"ModificationAgreement") ismade to be effectiveas of January6, 2018, and isenteredintoby
and among the undersigned Grantor,undersigned Beneticiaryand undersignedTrustee.

Grantor: DV LUXURY RESORT LLC,

a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

Be eficiarkBank: CITIBANK, N.A., a nationalbanking association

Trustee: PARK CITY TELE COMPANY

Deed of Trust: Leasehold Deed of Trust,Assignment of Leases and

Rents.SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated

August 2,2012, and recordedAugust 3,2012, as

Entry No. 950632, in Book 2140, atPage 1348, and
as modified by that certain Modification to

Leasehold Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents
dated June 5, 2017 and recorded June 5, 2017 as

Entry No. 1070839, in Book 2412, atPage 1429

RECITALS

A. Grantor has heretoforeexecuted the above-described Deed of Trust as security
for,among otherthings,certaincreditextended by Bank (the"Loan") evidenced by thatcertain

Promissory Note dated August 2, 2012, in the originalprincipalamount of $113,377,974.91,
executed by Grantor to the order of Bank (as amended, the "Note"),and that certainLoan
Agreement dated August 2, 2012, executed by and between Bank and Grantor,as amended by
thatcertainAmendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents effectiveas of October 25,
2012, thatcertainSecond Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents effectiveas of
May 1,2014, thatcertainThird Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents effective
as of July 31, 2015. and that certain Fourth Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan
Documents effectiveas of June 5,2017 (asamended, the "Loan Agreement").

B. In connection with thatcertainFifthAmendment to Loan Agreement and Loan
Documents of even date herewith (the "FifthAmendment") Bank and Grantor have agreed
among otherthings,that,Bank willmake an additionaladvance of loan proceeds to be evidenced
by theNote and secured by,among otherthings,the Deed of Trust.

01084490 Page 2 of 10 Summit County



AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration:

1. Amendment to Deed of Trust. Subsections1.8and 1.11of the Deed of Trustare

hereby amended to provide that in additionto the singleadvance term loan in the original

principalamount of $113,377,974.19 from Beneficiaryto Grantor,as evidenced by the Note,
which as of the datehereof,has a currentoutstandingbalanceof $65,000,000.00,Beneficiaryhas

agreed to re-advance $30,000,000.00 to Grantor. Such re-advance shallbe evidenced by the
terms of the Note and secured pursuanttothe terms of the Deed of Trust. Such re-advanceshall
constitutea partof the Loan and a partof the Secured Obligations,as such terms are definedin
theDeed of Trust. Any and allreferencesinthe Deed of Trustareamended accordingly."

2. Amendment to Loan Documents. All referencesin theDeed of Trustto theLoan

Agreement shallincludethatcertainFifthAmendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents
dated as of the date of thisModificationAgreement. All referencesto the Deed of Trust shall
mean theDeed of Trustas amended by theterms of thisModificationAgreement.

3. No Further Modification. Except to the extent amended by the terms of this
ModificationAgreement, the terms of the Deed of Trustshallremain infullforceand effectand
are hereby ratifiedand republished. This Modification Agreement shall control over any
contraryor inconsistentterm of the Deed of Trust.

4. Ratification.The partieshereby ratifyand confirm the continuedforcearideffect
of the Deed of Trust,as modified by thisModification Agreement, without change except as

specificallyamended by thisModificationAgreement.

5. No Release. Borrower specificallyacknowledges and agrees that nothing
containedin thisModificationAgreement shallbe understoodor construedtobe a satisfactionor
releasein whole or in partof any indebtednessevidenced by the Loan Documents, or to be an
amendment or waiver of any of theprovisionsof the Loan Documents, except as specificallyset
forth in this Modification Agreement, or as reasonably necessary to effectthe amendments
contained herein. Except as otherwise necessary to effectthe intenthereof,the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents shall continue in fullforce and effectwithout change.
Borrower hereby affirms itsagreements to be bound by all of the obligations,covenants,
liabilitiesand warrantiessetforthin the Deed of Trust inaccordance with theirrespectiveterms,
as amended by thisModificationAgreement. Borrower acknowledges thatno defensesexistto
the enforcement of the Loan Documents and no basisexistsfor assertingany offsetor other
claim againstthe Lender.

6. . If any provision in thisModification Agreement is invalid,
illegal,or unenforceable,theremaining provisionsshallnot be affectedor impaired thereby,and
there shallbe substitutedfor the invalid,illegal,or unenforceable provisionthe most similar
provisionthatisvalid,legaland enforceable.

7. Counterparts. This ModificationAgreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts,each of which shallbe deemed an original,and allof which taken togethershall
constituteone and thesame ModificationAgreement.

/SignaturePages FollouJ

3
01084490 Page 3 of 10 Summit County



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Bank have executed this Modification

Agreement by and throughtheirduly authorizedrepresentativestobe effectiveasofthedatefirst
above written.

GRANTOR:

DV LUXURY RESORT LLC, a Delaware limited

liabilitycompany

By:
Name: G. Christoph

-Smith

Title: President

[ATTACH APPROPRIATE NOTARY PAGE]

[Signaturesand acknowledgments continuedon nextpage.]

[SignaturePagetoSecondModificationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrust]

01084490 Page 4 of 10 Summit County



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVILCODE $ 1189

A notarypublicorotherofficercompletingthiscertificateverifiesonlytheidentityoftheindividualwho signedthe
documenttowhichthiscertificateisattached,andnotthetruthfulness,accuracy,orvalidityofthatdocument.

StateofCalifornia )

County of M )

On Decegf ha- 3/ ,Zr)/?beforeme, at .
'

A c ,
Date Here InsertName and TitleoftheOf icer

personallyappeared 6, hy/We f&f , /A .

Name(s)ofSigner(s)

who proved to me on the basisof satisfactoryevidenceto be the person whose name is/a
subscribedto the withininstrumentand acknowledged to me thathe/s y executedthe same in
his/her/theirauthorized

capacity(if),and thatb his/hf'r/theiFsignature/on te instrumenttheperson
orthe entityupon behalfofwhich theperson acted,executedtheinstrument.

Icertifyunder PENALTY OF PERJURY underthelaws
. . . . . . . . . oftheStateofCaliforniathattheforegoingparagraph
JACLYNMARIEPANKRATIUs istrueand correct.
NotaryPublic-California . .

5 sanMateocounty( WITNESS my hand and officials I.
Corntdasion#2207141

MyCornm,Exp1resJun12,2021- - - - - - - - -- - .
Signature .<////da

3 natu of1/otaryPublic

PlaceNotarySealAbove
OPTIONAL

Though thissectionisoptional,completingthisinformationcan deteralterationofthedocument or
fraudulentreaftachrnentofthisform toan unintendeddocument.

Descrip
"

ofAttached Document

Titleor Type a cument:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s)Other Than Name ve:

Capacity(ies)Claimed by Signer(s)
Signer'sName: Signer'sName:
0 CorporateOfficer- Title(s): CorporateOfficer- Title(s):
O Partner- O Limited O General 0 er - O Limited O General
0 Individual O AttorneyinFact 0 Indivi O AttorneyinFact
0 Trustee 0 GuardianorConservator 0 Trustee GuardianorConservator
0 Other: 0 Other:

SignerIsRepresenting: SignerIsRepresenting:

@2016 NationalNotaryAssociation*www.NationalNotary.org
*1-800-USNOTARY (1-800-876-6827)Item#5907

01084490 Page 5 of 10 Summit County



BANK:

CITIBANK, N.A.,
a nationalbanking association

By:
Name: Donna Park

Title: VicePresident

[ATTACH APPROPRIATE NOTARY PAGE]

[Signaturesand acknowledgments continuedon nextpage.]

[SignaturePagetoSecondModificationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrust]

01084490 Page 6 of 10 Summit County



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notarypublicorotherofficercompletingthis
certificateverifiesonlythe identityofthe individual
who signedthedocument towhich thiscertificateis

attached,and notthetruthfulness,accuracy,or

validityofthatdocument.

StateofCalifornia.

County of )

On -the
49,

r9it'2 beforeme, f)K248IL SC fM

(insertname and titleoftheofficer)

personallyappeared . ti- A

who proved tome on the basisofsatisfactoryevidencetobe the persorg'whose name@ is/prd
subscribedtothewithininstrumentand acknowledged tome thathd/shelt>eyexecuted thesame in

/her/tyr authorizedcapacity(i and thatbyAid/her/tigeirsignature(s]on theinstrumentthe

person(a ortheentityupon behalfofwhich the person(4)acted,executed the instrument.

Icertifyunder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws ofthe StateofCaliforniathattheforegoing
paragraph istrueand correct.

MARTHASALAS
WITNESS my hand and officialseal. Commisdon# 2100677 L

NotaryPublic-California

Signatur (Seal)

01084490 Page 7 of 10 Summit County



TRUSTEE:

PARK CIT T TLE COMPANY

By:

Nari Trotter,President

Stateof Utah )

County of Summit)

ss

On this day of )M ,201}, Nati Trotterdid personallyappear beforeme,
proved tome on the basisof satisfactoryevidence to be theperson whose name issubscribedon
thisinstrument,and acknowledged thatshe isthe Presidentof Park City TitleCompany and that
the withinand foregoinginstrumentwas signed inbehalfof the saidentity.

NOTA Y PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

SAMANTHA BRADLEY
NOTARYPUSUC*STATEOFUTAH
MyComissIonExpliesAuguel6,2010

a COMMISSIONNUMBER678757

[SignaturePagetoSecondModiBoationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrust]

01084490 Page 8 of 10 Summit County



EXHIBIT A

(Attachedto and forming a partof the Second Modificationto Leasehold Deed of Trust,
dated January & ,2018 from DV Luxury ResortLLC

forthebenefitof Citibank,N.A.)

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE LAND

All that certainrealproperty situatedin the County of Summit, State of Utah, describedas

follows:

LOT C OF PARCEL B-2 EMPIRE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, ACCORDING TO THE

OFFICIAL PLAT AND RECORDED AS MAY 23, 2007. AS ENTRY NO. 814178, IN THE

OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM ALL MINERAL AND SUBSURFACE RIGHTS INCLUDING

ALL MINE TUNNELS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE MINE TUNNELS

CONVEYED IN THE QUITCLAIM DEED RECORDED AUGUST 27, 2002, AS ENTRY NO.

630269, IN BOOK 1468. AT PAGE 1147.

AND

ALL UNITS OF THE HOTEL & RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON RESORT,
ACCORDING TO THE CONDOMINJUM PLAT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE
SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890518, AND

THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO CONDOMINIUM PLAT RECORDED JUNE 23, 2011, AS
ENTRY NO. 925198 (THE "CONDOMINIUM PLAT") AND THE DECLARATION OF

COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE

CANYON RESORT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY
RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890520, IN BOOK 2018, AT PAGE
0001 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS FOR TTIE RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON
RESORT RECORDED JUNE 23, 2011, AS ENTRY NO. 925199, BOOK 2085 AT PAGE 1245

(THE "RESTDENT1AL DECLARATION") AND AS FURTHER DEFINED IN AND MADE
SUBJECT TO THAT CERTAIN MASTER DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS FOR THE ElOTEL AND RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE
CANYON RESORT RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SUMMIT COUNTY
RECORDER ON JANUARY 20, 2010, AS ENTRY NO. 890519, IN BOOK 2017, AT PAGE
1884 (THE "MASTER DECLARATION"} TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED INTEREST
IN THE NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT RIGHTS OVER THE ACCESS AREA, THE
PARKING AREA, THE STORAGE AREA AND THE BALCONY/PATIO AREA
APPURTENANT TO SUCH UNIT, AS DESIGNATED ON THE CONDOMINIUM PLAT.

LESS AND EXCEPTING UNITS 740, 801, 802, 807, 808, 820, 821, 830, 831, 840, 841, 844,
845, 850, 851, 852, 853, 860, 861, 863, 864, 880, 881, 883, 886, 901, 902, 905, 906, 920, 921,
930, 933, 940, 941, 944, 945, 950, 951, 952, 953, 960, 961, 962, 963, 980, 981, 983, 984, 1001,
1002, 1003, 1004, 1005, 1020, 1021, 103 1032, 1034, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1043, 1050, 1051,
1052, 1062, 1063, 1081, 1082, 1083, 1150, 1151, 1152, 1162, 1182, 1202, 1250, 1252, PS1,
AND PS2.

EXHIBiTA
01084490 Page 9 of 10 Summit County



TOGETHER WITH THE GENERAL EASEMENT ACROSS THE DALY WEST SHAFT SITE
FOR ACCESS TO THE DALY WEST SHAFT AND USE, OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF EXISTING UTILITY LINES AS RESERVED IN THE
SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED RECORDED AUGUST 27, 2002 AS ENTRY NO. 630270, IN
BOOK 1468,AT PAGE 1153.

The following is shown for information purposes only: EV-B-2-C, HRECRC-1, HRECRC-2,
HRECRC-3, HRECRC-4, HRECRC-5, HRECRC-6, HRECRC-7, HRECRC-8, HRECRC-9,
HRECRC10, HRECRC-601, HRECRC-733, HRECRC-771, HRECRC-HOTEL

I

EXHIBITA
01084490 Page 10 of 10 Summit County


