
RECORDING REQUESTED BY
AND WHEN RECORDED IVIAILTO:

01117399 B:2527 P:0644

Page 1 of8

NoraAblutz,Paralegal Rhonda FrancisSummitCountyRecorder

BryanCaveLLP 09/06/201902:48:29PM Fee $50.00

1700LincolnStreet,Suite4100 By CottonwoodTitleInsuranceAgency,Inc.

Denver,CO 80203-4541 ElectronicallyRecorded

AboveSpaceforRecorder'sUseOnly
EV-B-2-C

HRECRC-1

HRECEC-2

HRECRC-3
THIRD MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST

HRECRC-4

HRECRC-5

HRECRC-6
Dated September 6,2019HRECRC-7

HRECRC-8

HRECRC-9
AMONG

HRECRC-10

HRECRC-601

HRECRC-733

HRECRC-771 DV LUXURY RESORT LLC,

HRECRC-HOTEL a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany,
as Grantor

AND

CITIBANK, N.A.,

a national banking association,

as Beneficiary

AND

PARK CITY TITLE COMPANY,

as Trustee

600568149.2\000258



THIRD MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION TO LEASEHOLD DEED OF TRUST (this

"ModificationAgreement") ismade to be effectiveas of September 6, 2019, and isenteredinto

by and among theundersigned Grantor,undersigned Beneficiaryand undersigned Trustee.

Grantor: DV LUXURY RESORT LLC,

a Delaware limitedliabilitycompany

Beneficiary;Bank: CITIBANK, N.A., a nationalbanking association

Trustee: PARK CITY TITLE COMPANY

Deed of Trust: Leasehold Deed of Trust,Assignment of Leases and

Rents,SecurityAgreement and FixtureFilingdated

August 2,2012, and recorded August 3,2012, as

Entry No. 950632, in Book 2140, at Page 1348, as

modified by thatcertainModification to Leasehold

Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents dated June

5, 2017 and recorded June 5, 2017 as Entry No.

1070839, in Book 2412, at Page 1429 and as

modified by that certainSecond Modification to

Leasehold Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents

dated January 5,2018 and recorded January 5,2018

as Entry No. 01084490, in Book 2445, at Page
0818.

RECITALS

A. Grantor has heretoforeexecuted the above-described Deed of Trust as security

for,amon otherthi s,certaincreditextended b Bank the "Loan" evidenced b thatcertain

Promissory Note dated August 2, 2012, in the originalprincipalamount of $113,377,974.91,

executed by Grantor to the order of Bank (as amended, the "Note"), and that certainLoan

Agreement dated August 2, 2012, executed by and between Bank and Grantor,as amended by
thatcertainAmendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents effectiveas of October 25,

2012, thatcertainSecond Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents effectiveas of

May 1,2014, thatcertainThird Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents effective

as of July 31, 2015, thatcertainFourth Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan Documents

effectiveas of June 5, 2017, that certainFifth Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan

Documents effectiveas of January 5, 2018, and that certain Sixth Amendment to Loan

Agreement and Loan Documents effectiveas of February 1, 2019 (as amended, the "Loan

Agreement").

2 01117399 Page 2 of 8 Summit County



B. In connection with thatcertainSeventh Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan

Documents of even date herewith (the "Seventh Amendment"), Bank and Grantor have agreed,

among otherthings,thatBank willmake an additionaladvance of loan proceeds to be evidenced

by theNote and secured by, among otherthings,the Deed of Trust.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, forgood and valuableconsideration:

1. Amendment to Deed of Trust. Subsections 1.8and 1.11 of the Deed of Trust are

hereby amended to provide thatin additionto advances thathave been made under the existing

term loan note in the originalface amount of $113,377,974.19 from Beneficiaryto Grantor,

which as of the datehereof,has a currentoutstandingbalance of $95,000,000.00,Beneficiaryhas

agreed to re-advance $14,450,000.00 to Grantor. Such re-advance shallbe evidenced by the

terms of theNote and securedpursuantto the terms of the Deed of Trust. Such re-advance shall

constitutea partof the Loan and a partof the Secured Obligations,as such terms are defined in

theDeed of Trust. Any and allreferencesintheDeed of Trustareamended accordingly.

2. Amendment to Loan Documents. All referencesin the Deed of Trust to the Loan

Agreement shall include that certain Seventh Amendment to Loan Agreement and Loan

Documents dated as of the date of thisModification Agreement. All referencesto the Deed of

Trustshallmean theDeed of Trustas amended by theterms of thisModificationAgreement.

3. No Further Modification. Except to the extent amended by the terms of this

ModificationAgreement, theterms of the Deed of Trust shallremain in fullforceand effectand

are hereby ratifiedand republished. This Modification Agreement shall control over any

contraryor inconsistentterm of the Deed of Trust.

4. Ratification.The partieshereby ratifyand confirm the continued forceand effect

of the Deed of Trust,as modified by thisModification Agreement, without change except as

specificallyamended by thisModificationAgreement.

5. No Release. Borrower specificallyacknowledges and agrees that nothing
containedinthisModificationAgreement shallbe understood or construedto be a satisfactionor

releasein whole or in partof any indebtednessevidenced by the Loan Documents, or to be an

amendment or waiver of any of the provisionsof the Loan Documents, except as specificallyset

forth in this Modification Agreement, or as reasonably necessary to effectthe amendments

contained herein. Except as otherwise necessary to effectthe intenthereof,the terms and

conditions of the Loan Documents shall continue in fullforce and effectwithout change.

Borrower hereby affirms itsagreements to be bound by all of the obligations,covenants,

liabilitiesand warrantiessetforthin the Deed of Trust in accordance with theirrespectiveterms,

as amended by thisModification Agreement. Borrower acknowledges thatno defenses existto

the enforcement of the Loan Documents and no basis existsfor assertingany offsetor other

claim againstthe Lender.

6. Savings Clause. If any provision in this Modification Agreement is invalid,

illegal,or unenforceable,the remaining provisionsshallnot be affectedor impaired thereby,and

3 01117399 Page 3 of 8 Summit County



there shallbe substitutedfor the invalid,illegal,or unenforceable provision the most similar

provisionthatisvalid,legaland enforceable.

7. Counterparts. This Modification Agreement may be executed in any number of

counterparts,each of which shallbe deemed an original,and allof which taken togethershall

constituteone and the same ModificationAgreement.

[SignaturePages Follow]

4 01117399 Page 4 of 8 Summit County



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Bank have executed this Modification

Agreement by and throughtheirduly authorizedrepresentativestobe effectiveasofthedatefirst
above written.

GRANTOR:

DV LUXURY RESORT LLC, a Delaware limited

liabilitycompany

By:
Name: G. Christoph Smith

Title: President

Stateof )
ss

County of )

On this_ day of ,2019, G. Chri opher Smith did personallyappear
beforeme, proved to me on the basisof satisfactoryevi nee to be the person whose name is
subscribedon thisinstrument,and acknowledged that e isthe Presidentof DV Luxury Resort

LLC, and thatthewithinand foregoinginstrumentws signedinbehalfofthesaidentity.

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

[SEAL]

ignaturesand acknowledgments continuedon nextpage.]

[SignaturePagetoThirdModificationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrust]

01117399 Page 5 of 8 Summit County



CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT CIVILCODE 6 1189

Anotarypublicorotherofficercompletingthiscertificateverifiesonlytheidentityoftheindividualwhosignedthedocument
towhichthiscertificateisattached,andnotthetruthfulness,accuracy,orvalidityofthatdocument.

StateofCalifornia

Countyof 3 )

Date Here InsertName and TitleoftheOfficer

personallyappeared . tS O

NamefifofSignerfaf

who provedtome on thebasisofsatisfactoryevidencetobe theperson whose name}£)is/aresubscribed
tothewithininstrumentand acknowledgedtome thathe/she/theyexecutedthesame inhis/JMr/th@ir
authorizedcapacity(jet),and thatby his/94r/th6irsignature(s)on theinstrumentthepersonJay,ortheentity
upon behalfofwhichthepersonksJacted,executedtheinstrument.

- - - - - . . . . Icertifyunder PENALTY OF PERJURY underthe
MAJELLAMARIANNABUSHMAN lawsoftheStateofCaliforniathattheforegoing

5
NotaPublic-California

: paragraphistrueand correct.

Commission#2288953
MyComm.ExpiresMay18,2023 WITNESS my hand and officialseal.

Signature
PlaceNotorySealand/orStampAbove SignatureofNotoryPublic

OPTIONAL

Completingthisinformationcan deteralterati ofthedocument or
fraudulentreattachmentofthisformtoon nintendeddocument.

DescriptionofAttached Document

Titleor Type ofDocument: $ AR.

Document Date: Number ofPages:

Signer(s)OtherThan Named Above:

Capacity(ies)Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer'sName: / Signer'sName:
O CorporateOfficer- Title(s): / 0 CorporateOfficer- Title(s):
O Partner- 0 LimitedO Gene I 0 Partner- O Limited0 General
O Individual O Att ney inFact 0 individual 0 AttorneyinFact
0 Trustee 0 ardianorConservator a Trustee 0 GuardianorConservator
0 Other: 0 Other:

SignerisRepresenting SignerisRepresenting:

02018 NationalNotaryAssociation

01117399 Page 6 of 8 Summit County



BANK:

CITIBANK, N.A.,
a nationalbanking association

By:
Name: 00005, VAE k

A notary public or other officer

completingthiscertificateverifiesonly
the identityof the individualwho

signed the document to which this

certificateis attached,and not the

truthfulness,accuracy,or validityof

thatdocument.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
: ss:

COUNTY OF 8 S&&/t"$ )

On ]- 9- , 2019, before me, 64 ,'derq-Cofs,b, a Notary Public,

personally appeared ("type (14(1,A, who proved to me on the basis of

satisfactoryevidence to be the person whose name issubscribedto the within instrumentand

acknowledged to me thatsheexecuted the same in des futhorized capacity,and that by & Rer

signatureon the instrumentthe person,or the entityupon behalfof which the person acted,
executedthe instrument.

I certifyunder PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the Stateof Californiathat
theforegoingparagraphistrueand correct.

WITNESS my hand and officialseal.

Signature )

LosAngelesCounty z
z Commission# 2262289

MyComm.ExpiresNov8,2022

[SignaturePagetoThirdModificationtoLeaseholdDeedofTrust]

01117399 Page 7 of 8 Summit County



FileNo. 116159-DTF.

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

LotC ofPARCEL B-2 EMPIRE VILLAGE SUBDIVISION, accordingtotheofficialplatrecordedMay 23,2007 as

EntryNo.814178 intheofficeoftheSummit County Recorder.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM allmineraland subsurfacerightsincludingallmine tunnels,including,butnotlimited

to,themine tunnelsconveyed intheQuitClaimDeed recordedAugust 27,2002 as EntryNo. 630269 inBook

1468 atPage 1147.

AND

AllUnitsofTHE HOTEL & RESIDENCES AT EMPIRE CANYON RESORT, accordingtothecondominium plat
recordedintheofficeoftheSummit County Recorderon January20,2010 as EntryNo. 890518,and theFirst

Amendment toCondominium PlatrecordedJune 23,2011 as EntryNo. 925198,and theSecond Amendment to

Condominium PlatrecordedSeptember 2,2015 as EntryNo. 1027256 (the"Condominium Plat")and the

DeclarationofCovenants,Conditionsand RestrictionsforThe ResidencesatEmpire Canyon Resortrecordedin

theofficeoftheSummit County Recorderon January20,2010 as EntryNo. 890520 inBook 2018 atPage 1 and

theFirstAmendment toDeclarationofCovenants,Conditions,and RestrictionsforThe ResidencesatEmpire

Canyon ResortrecordedJune 23,2011 as EntryNo. 925199 inBook 2085 atPage 1245 (the"Residential

Declaration")and as furtherdefinedinand made subjecttothatcertainMasterDeclarationofCovenants,
Conditionsand RestrictionsforThe Hotel& ResidencesatEmpire Canyon Resortrecordedintheofficeofthe

Summit CountyRecorderon January20,2010 as EntryNo. 890519 inBook 2017 atPage 1884 (the"Master

Declaration").

TOGETHER WITH an undividedinterestinthenon-exclusiveeasement rightsovertheaccess area,parkingarea,
thestorageareaand thebalcony/patioareaappurtenanttosuch units,as designatedon theCondominium Plat.

LESS AND EXCEPTING Units740,801,802,807,808,820,821,830,831,840,841,844,845,850,851,852,

853,860,861,863,864,880,881,883,886,901,902,905,906,920,921,930,933,940,941,944,945,950,

951,952,953,960,961,962,963,980,981,983,984,1001,1002,1003,1004,1005,1020,1021,1031,1032,

1034,1040,1041,1042,1043,1050,1051,1052,1062,1063,1081,1082,1083,1150,1151,1152,1162,1182,

1202,1250,1252,PS1 and PS2.

TOGETHER WITH thegeneraleasement acrosstheDalyWest ShaftsiteforaccesstotheDalyWest Shaftand

use,operation,and maintenanceand repairofexistingutilitylinesas reservedintheSpecialWarrantyDeed

recordedAugust27,2002 as EntryNo. 630270 inBook 1468 atPage 1153.

Tax IdNo.: EV-B-2-C,HRECRC-1, HRECRC-2, HRECRC-3, HRECRC-4, HRECRC-5, HRECRC-6, HRECRC-7,

HRECRC-8, HRECRC-9, HRECRC-10, HRECRC-601, HRECRC-733, HRECRC-771 and

HRECRC-HOTEL

01117399 Page 8 of 8 Summit County


